
 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Tuesday, 16 January 2018 

 

Notice of meeting / Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
 

Wednesday, 24th January, 2018 at 2.00 pm, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

Please note that a pre meeting will be held 30 minutes prior to the start of the 
meeting for members of the committee.  

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   Safeguarding Training Strategy - Scrutiny of South East Wales 
Safeguarding Childrens Board 

 

1 - 6 

4.   Corporate Parenting Strategy - Pre-decision scrutiny of the Corporate 
Parenting Strategy 

 

To Follow 

5.   Childrens Services Placements - Scrutiny of the action plan to manage 
child placements and associated risks 

 

7 - 12 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: M.Groucutt 

L.Jones 
L.Brown 
D. Jones 
M.Lane 
M. Powell 
T.Thomas 
J.Watkins 
S. Woodhouse 
Dr. A. Daly 
Dr. A. Daly 
Church) 
M Fowler (Parent Governor Representative) 
Vacancy (Catholic Church) 
K Plow (Association of School Governors) 

  
 Added Members 

Members voting on Education Issues 
Only 
 

 Dr. A. Daly ( Church in Wales) 
M. Fowler (Parent Governor Representative) 
Vacancy (Parent Governor Representative) 
Vacancy (Catholic Church) 

  
 Added Members 

Non Voting 
 
K. Plow (Association of School Governors) 
Vacancy (NAHT) 
Vacancy (ASCL) 
Vacancy (NUT) 
Vacancy (Free Church Federal Council) 
Vacancy (NASUWT) 
 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


 

 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs. 

 



 

Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council 
 
Sustainable and Resilient Communities 
 
Outcomes we are working towards 
 
Nobody Is Left Behind  

 Older people are able to live their good life  

 People have access to appropriate and affordable housing  

 People have good access and mobility  

 
People Are Confident, Capable and Involved  

 People’s lives are not affected by alcohol and drug misuse  

 Families are supported  

 People feel safe  

 
Our County Thrives  

 Business and enterprise 

 People have access to practical and flexible learning  

 People protect and enhance the environment 

 
Our priorities 
 

 Schools 

 Protection of vulnerable people 

 Supporting Business and Job Creation 

 Maintaining locally accessible services 

 
Our Values 
 

 Openness: we aspire to be open and honest to develop trusting relationships. 

 Fairness: we aspire to provide fair choice, opportunities and experiences and become an 

organisation built on mutual respect. 

 Flexibility: we aspire to be flexible in our thinking and action to become an effective and 

efficient organisation. 

 Teamwork: we aspire to work together to share our successes and failures by building on 

our strengths and supporting one another to achieve our goals. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Monmouthshire Scrutiny Committee Guide 

 

Role of the Pre-meeting 

1. Why is the Committee scrutinising this? (background, key issues) 

2. What is the Committee’s role?  

3. What outcome do Members want to achieve?  

4. Is there sufficient information to achieve this? If not, who could provide this?  

5. Discuss the committee’s approach:  

- Agree the order of questioning and which Members will lead  

- Agree questions for officers and questions for the Cabinet Member  

Questions for the Meeting  

Scrutinising Performance  

1. How does performance compare with previous 
years? Is it better/worse? Why?  

2. How does performance compare with other 
councils/other service providers? Is it 
better/worse? Why?  

3. How does performance compare with set 
targets? Is it better/worse? Why?  

4. How were performance targets set? Are they 
challenging enough/realistic?  

5. How do service users/the public/partners view 
the performance of the service?  

6. Have there been any recent audit and 
inspections? What were the findings?  

7. How does the service contribute to the 
achievement of corporate objectives?  

8. Is improvement/decline in performance linked 
to an increase/reduction in resource? What 
capacity is there to improve?  

Scrutinising Policy  

1. Who does the policy affect ~ directly and 
indirectly? Who will benefit most/least?  

2. What is the view of service 
users/stakeholders? Do they believe it will 
achieve the desired outcome? 

3. What is the view of the community as a whole - 
the ‘taxpayer’ perspective?  

4. What methods were used to consult with 
stakeholders? Did the process enable all those 
with a stake to have their say?  

5. What practice and options have been 
considered in developing/reviewing this policy? 
What evidence is there to inform what works? 

6. Have all relevant sustainable development, 
equalities and safeguarding implications been 
taken into consideration? For example, what are 
the procedures that need to be in place to protect 
children?  

7. How much will this cost to implement and what 
funding source has been identified?  

8. How will performance of the policy be 
measured and the impact evaluated.  

Questions for the Committee to conclude…  

Do we have the necessary information to form conclusions/make recommendations to the executive, 
council, other partners? If not, do we need to:  

(i) Investigate the issue in more detail?  

(ii) Obtain further information from other witnesses – Executive Member, independent expert, 
members of the local community, service users, regulatory bodies…  



 

(iii) Agree further actions to be undertaken within a timescale/future monitoring report…  

 

 

 

 

 



 

Nodau a Gwerthoedd Cyngor Sir Fynwy 
 
Cymunedau Cynaliadwy a Chryf 

 
Canlyniadau y gweithiwn i'w cyflawni 
 
Neb yn cael ei adael ar ôl 
 

 Gall pobl hŷn fyw bywyd da 

 Pobl â mynediad i dai addas a fforddiadwy 

 Pobl â mynediad a symudedd da 

 
Pobl yn hyderus, galluog ac yn cymryd rhan 
 

 Camddefnyddio alcohol a chyffuriau ddim yn effeithio ar fywydau pobl 

 Teuluoedd yn cael eu cefnogi 

 Pobl yn teimlo'n ddiogel 

 
Ein sir yn ffynnu 
 

 Busnes a menter 

 Pobl â mynediad i ddysgu ymarferol a hyblyg 

 Pobl yn diogelu ac yn cyfoethogi'r amgylchedd 

 
Ein blaenoriaethau 
 

 Ysgolion 

 Diogelu pobl agored i niwed 

 Cefnogi busnes a chreu swyddi 

 Cynnal gwasanaethau sy’n hygyrch yn lleol 

 
Ein gwerthoedd 
 

 Bod yn agored: anelwn fod yn agored ac onest i ddatblygu perthnasoedd ymddiriedus 

 Tegwch: anelwn ddarparu dewis teg, cyfleoedd a phrofiadau a dod yn sefydliad a 
adeiladwyd ar barch un at y llall. 

 Hyblygrwydd: anelwn fod yn hyblyg yn ein syniadau a'n gweithredoedd i ddod yn sefydliad 
effeithlon ac effeithiol. 

 Gwaith tîm: anelwn gydweithio i rannu ein llwyddiannau a'n methiannau drwy adeiladu ar 
ein cryfderau a chefnogi ein gilydd i gyflawni ein nodau. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide information so that members can scrutinise the work 

of the South East Wales Safeguarding Children Board (SEWSCB) and the alignment between 

local and regional activity in children’s safeguarding. Information is provided regarding the 

contribution made by Monmouthshire County Council officers to the work of the board. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 It is recommended that members: 

 

 Scrutinise the strategic objectives of the SEWSCB as set out within the Strategic Plan 

2016 – 2019 (annexe 1) 

 Scrutinise the alignment between local and regional children’s safeguarding activity  

 Identify the contribution of Monmouthshire County Council officers to the work of the 

board. 

   

3. KEY ISSUES: 

 

3.1 The South East Wales Safeguarding Children Board (SEWSCB) has the statutory 

responsibility to provide the strategic lead in the region in relation to the safeguarding of children 

and promotion of their welfare, as enshrined in the Children Act 2004 and The Social Services 

and Well-being Act (Wales) 2014 and accompanying guidance, ‘Working Together to Safeguard 

People’ Volume 1. 

 

3.2 The South East Wales region incorporates Blaenau Gwent, Caerphilly, Monmouthshire, 

Newport and Torfaen. From April 1st, 2013, the SEWSCB has replaced the five former Local 

Safeguarding Children Boards (LSCBs) in Gwent. 

 

3.3 The SEWSCB’s purpose is to lead, co-ordinate and ensure the effectiveness of multi-agency 

safeguarding children practice in the region, both through its own programme of activity and 

through the challenge it provides to partner organisations.  

 

3.4 The SEWSCB vision is that: All children and young people in South East Wales are protected 

from abuse and neglect, live in safe homes and communities and are supported to achieve their 

full potential. 

SUBJECT: South East Wales Safeguarding Children Board 

MEETING: CYP Select Committee 

DATE: 24th January 2018 

 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

3.5 This means: 

 Making sure that children are protected from abuse, neglect and exploitation; 

 Preventing abuse, neglect or exploitation; and 

 Ensuring that children are growing up in safe homes, schools and communities and 

creating opportunities to enable children to have optimum life chances so that they can 

enter adulthood successfully. 

 Ensuring that the well-being of children and young people is at the core of all levels of 

service provision 

 

3.6 The Board has identified four strategic priorities to focus on over the three years (2016 – 

2019): 

 Reducing the effects of compromised parenting on children’s well-being 

 Improving our work with adolescents who exhibit risky behaviours 

 Ensuring the continued effectiveness of safeguarding practice during the implementation 

and transition of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 

 Improving the effectiveness of the Regional Safeguarding Children Board 

 

3.7 Monmouthshire is well-represented across the Business structure of the SEWSCB (see 

annexe 2). The Head of Children’s Services is a Board member, chairs the Quality Assurance 

Sub-Group and is a member of the Case Review Group and Business Planning Group. Members 

of the Safeguarding Unit are required within their Job Descriptions to participate in the work of the 

board at sub-group level providing the operational link and fostering alignment between the work 

of the board and the local activity within Monmouthshire. From its inception, Monmouthshire 

officers have played a key role in shaping and influencing the work of the Board.  

 

3.8 The Children’s Services improvement plan and the quality assurance arrangements within the 

social care directorate accord with the strategic intent of the SEWSCB regarding children and 

young people living free from abuse and neglect and living in safe homes and communities 

where they are supported to reach their full potential. 

 

3.9 Under the (draft) quality assurance processes for the SEWSCB Monmouthshire County 

Council is obliged to undertake an audit of its safeguarding arrangements as part of its duties 

under section 135 Social Services and Well-being Act (Wales) 2014 and report by exception to 

the Board. Safeguarding issues / outcomes from regulatory inspections and reviews within 

Monmouthshire also must be reported to the Board.  

 

3.10 Specific alignment between Monmouthshire and the work of the Board include: 

 Participation in undertaking multi-agency supervision for children on the child protection 

register, particularly where children remain on the register at the second review; 

 Participation in Multi-agency Sexual Exploitation meetings (MASE) and operation 

Makesafe; 

 Leading training and ensuring that SEWSCB is accessible to Monmouthshire workforce; 

 Establishing Safeguarding Learning Networks; 

 Disseminating lessons learning from child practice reviews undertaken within the Gwent 

across Monmouthshire practitioners; 

 Taking a lead role in young people’s participation activity; 

Page 2



 Leading on the development of some key regional guidance; 

 Working in accordance with regional processes / procedures (e.g. for the management of 

professional allegations). 

 

3.11 Moving forward, and as part of the actions identified within the Safeguarding SIP, the 

Safeguarding Unit will report to Members on the work of the SEWSCB on an annual basis.  

 

4. OPTIONS APPRAISAL 

 

N/A  

 

5. EVALUATION CRITERIA 

 

N/A 

 

6. REASONS: 

 

Monmouthshire Corporate Safeguarding Policy recognises the key role of the SEWSCB within its 

governance arrangements and as a key strategic partnership within children’s safeguarding. As 

such, information regarding the activity is presented for scrutiny.  

 

7. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

 

Monmouthshire County Council makes an annual contribution to the SEWSCB as a statutory 

requirement under Social Services and Well-Being Act (Wales) 2014, Part 9. 

 

8. WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS IMPLICATIONS (INCORPORATING 

EQUALITIES, SUSTAINABILITY, SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING): 

 

N/A 
  
 

9. CONSULTEES: 

 

 Claire Marchant, Chief Officer 

 Safeguarding and Quality Assurance Unit 

 Damien McCann Chief Officer Blaenau Gwent and Chair of SEWSCB 

 Mel Roach, Business Manager, SEWSCB 

 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

 

 Appendix 1  SEWSCB Strategic Plan 2016 – 2019 

Strategic Plan 2016 

to 2019 Final Version - 10.04.17.pdf
 

 Appendix 2  Monmouthshire’s representation within the SEWSCB structure 

  

Page 3



Regional Strategic 

Safeguarding Structure.docx
 

 

11. AUTHOR: 

 

Jane Rodgers, Head of Service 

 

12. CONTACT DETAILS: 

 

 Tel: 01633 644054 

 E-mail: janerodgers@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 4



 

P
age 5



 

 

Page 6



 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide information so that members can scrutinise the response 

and activities undertaken following a review by Internal Audit into the use of external placements 

for Looked After Children (LAC) and young people by Monmouthshire County Council’s Children’s 

Social Services.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 It is recommended that members: 

 

 Scrutinise the improvement actions undertaken by Children’s Services as set out within 

the action plan (see appendix 2) 

   

3. KEY ISSUES: 

 

3.1 The internal audit of external placements was carried out as part of the 2016/2017 Audit Plan 

agreed by the Head of Finance and by the Audit Committee at their meeting on the 26th May 2016. 

The field work was subsequently undertaken in October 2016 / March 2017 with a final report being 

issued in October 2017 (appendix 1). 

 

3.2 The audit was undertaken following concern within Social Care and Health that the abscnce of 

commissioning capacity over a number of years meant that this was a high risk area. The objective 

of the audit was to provide a risk based audit of External Placements within Children’s Services, 

with a view to providing an overall opinion on the internal control environment in place. The audit 

focused on the commissioning and contract arrangements when LAC and young people are placed 

in externally provided fostering and residential placements. 

 

3.3 Overall, the External Placements system was assessed as providing a ‘LIMITED’ level of 

assurance which reflects that the financial and administrative systems reviewed were found to be 

poorly controlled, with unacceptable levels of risk. In summary 4 significant risks, 15 moderate 

risks, 9 minor risks and 9 areas of strength were found. 

 

3.4 In headline terms, overall improvements were needed included:  

 The interface operationally between child care teams and commissioning and contracting 

SUBJECT: External Placements in Children’s Services  

MEETING: CYP Select Committee 

DATE: 24th January 2018 

 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 Clearer systems and processes for commissioning and contracting within Children’s 

Services  

 Improvement to the interface between regional (4cs) and local systems regarding 

commissioning arrangements, with increased clarity of respective roles  

 A clear process for accreditation of providers 

 Improvements in contract monitoring placements.  

 

3.5 The report recognised that there had been an historical lack of commissioning resource within 

Children’s Services.  

 

3.6 Since the audit Children’s Services has taken key steps to rectify the problems identified: 

 

 A lead commissioner for Children’s Services initially employed on a temporary basis is now 

permanent. The post is located in Commissioning and the Social Care and Health 

Commissioning Team now covers children’s as we well as adult services.  

 A review of all high cost placements was undertaken in February 2016 so that any immediate 

risks regarding contracts / monitoring arrangements could be addressed.  

 A senior practitioner from the Placement and Support Team was commissioned to develop 

the internal processes for Children’s Services around the placement process which were in 

line with the Social Services and Well-Being Act (Wales) 2014) (see appendix 3). 

 An independent ‘stock-take’ was undertaken in October 2017 which cross-referenced with 

the Internal Audit Report action plan and additionally supported further improvements of 

internal processes and practice around placement searches. 

 

3.7 Activity in regards to the Internal Audit action plan is on-going and has entailed a joint approach 

between Commissioning and Children’s Services. The current updated action plan is attached at 

appendix 2. 

 

4. OPTIONS APPRAISAL 

 

N/A  

 

5. EVALUATION CRITERIA 

 

N/A 

 

6. REASONS: 

 

6.1 A review by Internal Audit was issued in October 2017 which gave only limited assurance  

concerning risks in contract and commissioning arrangements for the use of external placements 

for LAC. An action plan was put in place to drive the improvement actions necessary to address 

the risks and issues identified. 

 

7. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

 

Page 8



There are no additional resource implications identified as a consequence of this report. The 

appointment of the Lead Commissioner has been resourced through realignment of current 

budgets. 

 

8. WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS IMPLICATIONS (INCORPORATING 

EQUALITIES, SUSTAINABILITY, SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING): 

 

N/A 
  
 

9. CONSULTEES: 

 

 Claire Marchant, Chief Officer, Social Care and Health 

 Children’s Service Leadership Team 

 Directorate Management Team (Quality Improvement and Performance Group) 

 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

 

 Appendix 1  Internal Audit Report issued October 2017 

External Placements 

Final Issued.pdf
 

 Appendix 2  Updated Action Plan 

Internal Audit 

(External Placements) - Action Plan.docx
 

 

 Appendix 3 Placement Process 

 

FLOWCHART 

Placement Process March 2017.docx
 

 

11. AUTHOR: 

 

Jane Rodgers, Head of Children’s Services 

 

12. CONTACT DETAILS: 

 

 Tel: 01633 644054 

 E-mail: janerodgers@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 9



 

P
age 10



 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Safeguarding Training Strategy - Scrutiny of South East Wales Safeguarding Childrens Board
	5 Childrens Services Placements - Scrutiny of the action plan to manage child placements and associated risks



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Craffu Plant a Phobl Ifanc held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Dydd Mercher, 24ain 

Ionawr, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

  
 
 

HYN O BRYD:  
 

Cynghorydd Sir M.Groucutt (Cadeirydd) 

 Cynghorwyr Sir: L.Brown, D. Jones, M.Lane, M. Powell, 
T.Thomas, J.Watkins a S. Woodhouse 

 
 

SWYDDOGION YN BRESENNOL: 
 
Claire Marchant Prif Swyddog gofal cymdeithasol, iechyd & tai 
Jane Rodgers Rheolwr gwasanaeth diogelu 
Craig Williams Arwain datblygiad gwasanaeth Comisiynydd 
Rhian Evans Rheolwr gwasanaeth-rheoli gofal a'r plant sy'n derbyn 
Paula Harris Swyddog gwasanaethau democrataidd 

 
 
1. Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb  

 
Y Cynghorydd Sir Laura Jones. 
 
2. Datganiadau o Fuddiant  

 
Dim. 
 
3. Diogelu craffu o'r De-ddwyrain Cymru diogelu plant bwrdd strategaeth hyfforddi  

 

Cyd-destun: 
 
Diben yr adroddiad hwn yw darparu gwybodaeth fel y gall Aelodau yn craffu ar waith y 
De ddwyrain Cymru diogelu plant Bwrdd (BDLLDDDC) a'r aliniad rhwng gweithgarwch 
lleol a rhanbarthol ym maes diogelu plant. Darperir gwybodaeth am y cyfraniad a wneir 
gan swyddogion Cyngor Sir Fynwy i waith y Bwrdd. 
 
Materion allweddol: 
 
1. De ddwyrain Cymru diogelu plant Bwrdd (BDLLDDDC) gyfrifoldeb statudol i ddarparu 
arweiniad strategol yn y rhanbarth mewn perthynas â diogelu plant a hyrwyddo eu lles, 
fel y nodwyd yn y Ddeddf Plant 2004 a chymdeithasol y Gwasanaethau a Deddf 
Llesiant (Cymru) 2014 a chanllawiau ategol, ' gweithio gyda'n gilydd i ddiogelu 
Pobl ' Cyfrol 1. 
 
2. y rhanbarth De-ddwyrain Cymru yn cynnwys Blaenau Gwent, Caerffili, Sir Fynwy, 
Casnewydd a Thorfaen. O 1 Ebrill 2013, mae y BDLLDDDC wedi disodli'r pum cyn-
byrddau lleol diogelu plant (BLlDPau) yng Ngwent. 
 
holl blant a phobl ifanc yn ne ddwyrain Cymru eu diogelu rhag camdriniaeth ac 
esgeulustod, yn byw mewn cartrefi diogel a chymunedau ac yn cael eu cefnogi i 
gyflawni eu llawn botensial. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Craffu Plant a Phobl Ifanc held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Dydd Mercher, 24ain 

Ionawr, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
5. Mae hyn yn golygu: 
 
• Gwneud yn siŵr bod plant yn cael eu hamddiffyn rhag camdriniaeth, esgeulustod a 
chamfanteisio; 
• Atal cam-drin, esgeulustod neu gamfanteisio; ac 
• Sicrhau bod plant yn tyfu i fyny mewn cartrefi diogel, ysgolion a'u cymunedau ac yn 
creu cyfleoedd i alluogi plant i gael bywyd gorau yn cyfleoedd fel bod modd iddynt ddod 
yn oedolion llwyddiannus. 
• Sicrhau bod lles plant a phobl ifanc yn greiddiol i bob lefel o ddarpariaeth gwasanaeth 
 
6. Mae'r Bwrdd wedi nodi pedair blaenoriaeth strategol i ganolbwyntio ar y tair blynedd 
(2016-2019): 
 
• Lleihau effeithiau beryglu rhianta ar les plant 
• Gwella ein gwaith gyda phobl ifanc sy'n arddangos ymddygiadau peryglus 
• Sicrhau effeithiolrwydd parhaus y arfer diogelu yn ystod gweithredu a thrawsnewid 
gwasanaethau cymdeithasol a Llesiant (Cymru) o Ddeddf 2014 
• Gwella effeithiolrwydd y Bwrdd rhanbarthol diogelu plant 
 
7. Sir Fynwy yw cynrychiolaeth dda ar draws strwythur busnes y BDLLDDDC (gweler 
Atodiad 2). Y Pennaeth y gwasanaethau i blant yn aelod o'r Bwrdd, cadeirio'r is-grŵp 
sicrhau ansawdd ac yn aelod o grŵp adolygu achosion a grŵp cynllunio busnes. 
Aelodau o'r uned diogelu yn ofynnol yn eu swydd ddisgrifiadau gymryd rhan yng 
ngwaith y Bwrdd ar lefel is-grŵp darparu cysylltiad gweithredol a maethu aliniad rhwng 
gwaith y Bwrdd a gweithgarwch lleol yn Sir Fynwy. Ers ei sefydlu, mae swyddogion Sir 
Fynwy wedi chwarae rôl allweddol wrth siapio a dylanwadu ar waith y Bwrdd. 
 
8. cynllun gwella gwasanaethau y plant ac mae'r trefniadau sicrhau ansawdd o fewn y 
Gyfarwyddiaeth Gofal Cymdeithasol cytundeb gyda'r bwriad strategol o BDLLDDDC 
ynglŷn â phlant a phobl ifanc sy'n byw yn rhydd rhag camdriniaeth ac esgeulustod ac yn 
byw mewn cartrefi diogel a cymunedau pan gânt eu cefnogi i gyrraedd eu potensial 
llawn. 
 
9. o dan y sicrwydd ansawdd (drafft) Mae'r prosesau ar gyfer Cyngor Sir Fynwy 
BDLLDDDC yn gorfod cynnal archwiliad o drefniadau diogelu fel rhan o'i ddyletswyddau 
o dan yr adran gwasanaethau cymdeithasol 135 a Deddf Llesiant (Cymru) 2014 ac 
adroddiad gan eithriad i'r Bwrdd. Materion diogelu / deilliannau o arolygiadau ac 
adolygiadau o fewn Sir Fynwy rheoleiddio hefyd rhaid rhoi gwybod i'r Bwrdd. 
 
10. penodol aliniad rhwng Sir Fynwy a gwaith y Bwrdd yn cynnwys: 
 
• Cyfranogiad yn ymgymryd â goruchwyliaeth amlasiantaethol ar gyfer plant ar y 
gofrestr amddiffyn plant, yn enwedig lle mae plant yn aros ar y gofrestr adeg yr ail 
adolygiad; 
• Cymryd rhan mewn cyfarfodydd aml-asiantaeth o gamfanteisio rhywiol (MASE) a 
gweithrediad Makesafe; 
• Arwain hyfforddiant a sicrhau bod BDLLDDDC yn hygyrch i Sir Fynwy gweithlu; 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Craffu Plant a Phobl Ifanc held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Dydd Mercher, 24ain 

Ionawr, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

• Sefydlu rhwydweithiau dysgu diogelu; 
• Rhannu gwersi dysgu o'r plentyn arfer adolygiadau a gynhaliwyd o fewn Gwent ar 
draws Sir Fynwy ymarferwyr; 
• Cymryd rhan arweiniol mewn gweithgarwch cyfranogiad pobl ifanc; 
• Arwain ar ddatblygu rhywfaint o arweiniad rhanbarthol allweddol; 
• Gweithio yn unol â phrosesau rhanbarthol / gweithdrefnau (e.e. ar gyfer rheoli 
honiadau proffesiynol). 
11. symud ymlaen, ac fel rhan o'r camau gweithredu a nodwyd o fewn y diogelu 
SIPIAN, bydd yr uned diogelu yn adrodd i Aelodau ar y gwaith o BDLLDDDC yn 
flynyddol. 
 
Aelod craffu: 
 
Gofynnodd Aelod os oeddent yn gallu cael mynediad at hyfforddiant a gynigir gan 
diogelu Gwent. 
O ran y Bwrdd ar gyfer blaenoriaethau strategol Gofynnwyd am welliannau penodol o 
ymddygiad peryglus o bobl ifanc. 
 
Soniwyd weithredu arfer gorau ar gydag Aelodau yn gweld hyn fel cyfrwng gwella 
pwysig.  
 
Roedd yn aelod yn canmol y gwaith ymgysylltu sy'n digwydd gyda phobl ifanc a 
gofynnodd pa lwybrau a ddefnyddir i gael y wybodaeth gan bobl ifanc. 
 
Gofynnwyd sut y gwyr y grŵp ei bod yn perfformio'n dda a yw pob awdurdod yn 
defnyddio'r offer fel mae adolygiadau asesu cymheiriaid. 
 
Gofynnodd Aelod os oedd unrhyw ystyriaeth wedi cael ar lefel rhanbarthol ynghylch sut 
y gallai aelodau etholedig yn arfer eu rôl fel rhiant corfforaethol. 
 
Tynnwyd sylw at gyffelybiaeth rhwng gwaith y Bwrdd a'r GCA. 
 

 

Casgliad y Pwyllgor: 

 

Ar ôl craffu ar amcanion strategol y BDLLDDDC fel y nodir o fewn cynllun strategol 

2016-2019 aelodau argraff ymgais y arfer gyffredin. 

 

Teimlwyd bod aliniad rhwng gweithgarwch diogelu plant lleol a rhanbarthol yn 

gadarnhaol. 

 

Tynnwyd sylw at y cyfraniad a wneir gan swyddogion o Gyngor Sir Fynwy i waith y 

Bwrdd. 

 

 
 
4. Strategaeth rhianta corfforaethol-penderfyniad cyn craffu ar y strategaeth rhianta 

corfforaethol  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Craffu Plant a Phobl Ifanc held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Dydd Mercher, 24ain 

Ionawr, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Llesiant (Cymru) 2014, mae'n ofyniad statudol i bob 
cyngor i ddiogelu a hyrwyddo lles pob plentyn y mae'n gofalu amdanynt, a pawb sy'n 
gadael gofal. Y strategaeth rhianta corfforaethol a'r cynllun gweithredu yn nodi sut mae'r 
Cyngor yn deall y cyfrifoldeb hwn ac yn bwriadu bodloni'r gofyniad statudol dros y 
cyfnod tair blynedd nesaf. 
 
2. yng Nghyngor Sir Fynwy, ' "ein dyheadau ar gyfer y plant a'r bobl ifanc ein bod yn 
edrych ar ôl yn yr un peth fel y byddai unrhyw rhiant da'n eu dymuno ar gyfer eu plant. 
Pan fo ei angen arnynt bydd plant a phobl ifanc yn cael y safonau gorau posibl o ofal a 
chymorth"(lle yr wyf yn ddiogel strategaeth 2016). 
 
3. This is the second iteration of the Corporate Parenting Strategy and builds on a 
review and appraisal of the first. The strategy is based on an overview of the current 
context including the profile of our Looked After Children, young people and Care 
Leavers. 
 
4. This is the initial stages of consultation for the revised strategy, with the intention to 
seek final approval at Cabinet in April 2018. Following CYP select further consultation is 
proposed including: 
 
o Corporate Panel Members 
o Young people’s participation group 
o Foster carers 
o Operational social work teams and placement & support team 
3. Mae hyn yn ail fersiwn y strategaeth rhianta corfforaethol ac yn adeiladu ar adolygiad 
a gwerthusiad cyntaf. Mae'r strategaeth yn seiliedig ar drosolwg o'r cyd-destun 
presennol gan gynnwys proffil ein plant sy'n derbyn gofal, pobl ifanc a'r rhai sy'n gadael 
gofal. 
 
4. Dyma'r camau cyntaf yr ymgynghoriad ar gyfer y strategaeth ddiwygiedig, gyda'r 
bwriad o geisio cymeradwyaeth derfynol yn y Cabinet ym mis Ebrill 2018. Plant a phobl 
ifanc yn dilyn cynigir dewis ymgynghori pellach gan gynnwys: 
 
Aelodau'r Panel corfforaethol o 
grŵp cyfranogiad pobl ifanc o 
gofalwyr maeth o 
tîm lleoli & cymorth a thimau gwaith cymdeithasol gweithredol o 
o uwch dîm arweinyddiaeth. 
 
5. y strategaeth rhianta corfforaethol a chynllun gweithredu i'w cyflawni a monitro drwy'r 
Panel Rhianta Corfforaethol. 
 
teimlwyd y byddai'r drafodaeth mewn sefyllfa well gyda swyddogion. Roedd y Cadeirydd 
yn canmol y berthynas gadarnhaol yr Aelodau gydag aelodau'r Cabinet o ran addysg a 
diogelu. 
 
Gofynnwyd os oedd gwahanol fathau o broblemau yn amlwg gyda phlant sydd wedi 
aros gyda'u teuluoedd o gymharu â phlant a leolir y tu allan i'r teulu.  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Craffu Plant a Phobl Ifanc held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Dydd Mercher, 24ain 

Ionawr, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
 
Gofynnwyd os oedd maethu o fewn y teulu yn gorfodi penderfyniad oherwydd diffyg 
lleoliadau maeth neu benderfyniad wedi'i gyfrifo i gadw'r plentyn o fewn y teulu. 
 
Gofynnwyd os ceir toriad oddi ar oedran ar gyfer gofal. 
 
Diolchodd Aelod sy'n eistedd ar y Pwyllgor rhianta corfforaethol swyddogion ar gyfer 
cymryd sylwadau blaenorol fel yr oedd yn amlwg bod y drafft wedi symud ymlaen ers 
ddall yn y Pwyllgor rhianta corfforaethol. 
 

 
Casgliad y Pwyllgor: 
 
Y Pwyllgor Craffu ar waith y strategaeth rhianta corfforaethol drafft a gwnaeth nifer 
o argymhellion ynghylch ei ddatblygiad pellach. 
 
Roeddynt yn cytuno â datblygiad y strategaeth gan gynnwys y cynllun i geisio 
rhagor o ymgynghori gyda budd-ddeiliaid allweddol eraill.   
 
Soniodd y Pwyllgor am eu cyfrifoldeb fel rhieni corfforaethol ac yn canmol 
ymrwymiad y swyddogion. 
 
 
5. Mae gwasanaethau plant lleoliadau-craffu ar y gweithredu cynllun i reoli'r risgiau 

cysylltiedig a lleoliadau plant  
 

Cyd-destun:  
 
Diben yr adroddiad yw rhoi gwybodaeth fel y gall Aelodau holi yr ymateb a'r 
gweithgareddau a gynhaliwyd yn dilyn adolygiad gan archwilio mewnol yn y defnydd o 
leoliadau allanol ar gyfer plant sy'n derbyn gofal (LAC) a phobl ifanc gan Plant Cyngor 
Sir Fynwy 
Gwasanaethau cymdeithasol. 
 
Materion allweddol: 
 
1. Cynhaliwyd archwiliad mewnol o leoliadau allanol fel rhan o'r y 2016/2017 archwilio 
cynllun roedd yn cytuno gan y Pennaeth Cyllid a chan y Pwyllgor Archwilio yn eu 
cyfarfod ar 26 Mai 2016. Y gwaith maes yn dilyn hynny cynhaliwyd ym mis Hydref 2016 
/ 2017 Mawrth gydag adroddiad terfynol yn cael ei gyhoeddi yn Hydref 2017. 
 
2 Cynhaliwyd archwiliad dilyn pryder o fewn gofal cymdeithasol ac iechyd a bod 
absenoldeb o gomisiynu capasiti dros nifer o flynyddoedd yn golygu fod hyn yn faes risg 
uchel. Amcan yr archwiliad oedd darparu archwiliad seiliedig ar risg o leoliadau allanol o 
fewn gwasanaethau plant, gyda golwg ar ddarparu barn gyffredinol ar yr amgylchedd 
rheoli mewnol ar waith. Canolbwyntiodd yr archwiliad ar y trefniadau comisiynu a 
chontractio plant sy'n derbyn gofal a phobl ifanc yn cael eu rhoi yn allanol yn darparu 
lleoliadau maethu a phreswyl. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Craffu Plant a Phobl Ifanc held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Dydd Mercher, 24ain 

Ionawr, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
gryfder. 
 
4. yn gyffredinol, roedd angen gwelliannau cyffredinol yn cynnwys: 
 
• Y rhyngwyneb rhwng timau gofal plant a comisiynu a chontractio yn weithredol 
• Systemau cliriach a'r prosesau ar gyfer comisiynu a chontractio yn y gwasanaethau 
plant 
• Gwella y rhyngwyneb rhwng systemau lleol ynghylch trefniadau comisiynu, gyda mwy 
o eglurder o ran rolau a rhanbarthol (4 egwyddor) 
• Proses glir ar gyfer achredu darparwyr 
• Gwelliannau mewn lleoliadau monitro contractau. 
 
5. Mae'r adroddiad yn cydnabod y bu diffyg hanesyddol o gomisiynu adnoddau o fewn 
gwasanaethau plant. 
 
6. ers yr archwiliad y gwasanaethau i blant wedi cymryd camau allweddol i unioni'r 
problemau a nodwyd: 
 
 
Byddai arweiniol gan Gomisiynydd gwasanaethau plant yn cael eu cyflogi i ddechrau ar 
sail dros dro yn awr yn barhaol. Lleolir y swydd yn comisiynu a gofal cymdeithasol, ac 
mae'r tîm comisiynu iechyd bellach yn cwmpasu plant fel ni dda fel gwasanaethau i 
oedolion 
Cynhaliwyd adolygiad o'r holl leoliadau cost uchel • ym mis Chwefror 2016 fel y gellid 
ymdrin ag unrhyw risgiau uniongyrchol ynghylch contractau / trefniadau monitro. 
• Uwch ymarferydd o'r lleoliad a tîm cymorth gomisiynwyd i ddatblygu prosesau mewnol 
ar gyfer gwasanaethau plant o amgylch y broses lleoli a oedd yn unol â Deddf Llesiant 
(Cymru) 2014 a gwasanaethau cymdeithasol). 
 
• Cynhaliwyd annibynnol 'pwyso' yn Hydref 2017 sy'n croesgyfeirio gyda chynllun 
gweithredu adroddiad archwilio mewnol ac yn ogystal a gefnogir ymhellach welliannau 
prosesau mewnol ac ymarfer o gwmpas chwilio am leoliad. 
 
7. gweithgarwch o ran y cynllun gweithredu archwiliad mewnol ar y gweill ac wedi 
golygu dull ar y cyd rhwng comisiynu a gwasanaethau plant. 
 
Aelod craffu: 
 
Gofynnwyd i swyddogion i egluro pwy sydd yn monitro'r lleoliad y tu allan i'r sir. 
 
O ran monitro allanol comisiynu lleoliadau ddiddordeb Mynegodd Aelod sut ydym 
monitro mewn cymhariaeth y trefniant maethu mewnol ar MCC. 
 
Canmolodd y Cadeirydd y swyddogion archwilio mewnol a gofal cymdeithasol ar gyfer 
gweithio mor agos at ei gilydd a rhoi camau ar waith i symud pethau ymlaen. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Craffu Plant a Phobl Ifanc held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Dydd Mercher, 24ain 

Ionawr, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

Casgliad y Pwyllgor: 

 

Craffodd y Pwyllgor gamau gwella a gynhaliwyd gan y gwasanaethau i blant fel y 

nodir yn y cynllun gweithredu a gyflwynwyd i'r Pwyllgor. 

 

Canfuwyd bod y gwaith yn sylweddol ac i gyfeiriad cadarnhaol am y gwasanaeth. 

 

Canmolwyd y gwaith cydweithredol o swyddogion archwilio mewnol a gofal 
cymdeithasol gan aelodau etholedig. 
 
 
 

 
 


